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SHRI A. BALA PAJANOR: Sir, 
whether we get good refreshment on 
trains or not, the hon. Minister is 
very refreshing in his answer. But, 
I cannot understand how the hon. 
Minister can say that the food sup-
plied in the Southern region is good. 
I have had the unfortunate ex-
perience of coming by train this time. 
The meals are prepared at 7.00 O’ 
clock in the morning and supplied at 
about 9.00 O’ clock at Balarshah, and 
then supplied to the passengers at 
12.00 or 13.00 hours. I wonder, how 
this can be very hygienic food. 1 
am not asking for ice cream and hot 
coffee, as Prof. Mavalankar wanted. 
The people going to the exterme 
South have to travel in the train for 
tw o days. Will the Minister see to 
their difficulties and loiok into this 
matter? Has he any proposal for 
sudden checks as they make in other 
categories to see how the food is sup-
plied to the oommon man, specially 
people going in the second class? Is 
there any such programme?

MR. SPEAKER: Please look into it.

SHRI SHEO NARAIN: I will exam-
ine it.
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Commission of Varanasi to Gorakhpur 
line into BG

*492. SHRI YADVENDRA DUTT: 
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS 
pleased to state:

(a) whether he proposes to start 
work on changing the metre gauge 
line from Varansi to Gorakhpur and 
Shahganj to Balia, and Jaunpur to 
Ghazipur, into broad gauge line; and

(b) when is it proposed to start 
work on changing the metre gauge 
railway line from Kanpur to Gorakh-
pur, and from Lucknow to Agra, into 
broad gauge railway line?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS 
(PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE): (a) 
and (b). A statement is laid on the 
Table of the Sabha.

Statement
Conversion of Varanasi and Bhatni 

metre gauge line via Mau and Indara 
is an approved project. The metre 
gauge line between Bhatni and 
Gorakhpur forms parts of the conver-
sion project from Barabanki to 
Samastipur which is already in 
progress.

Surveys for conversion of metre 
gauge lines between Mau and Shah-
ganj, between Varanasi and Chhapra 
via Ghazipur and Balia sections into 
broad gauge have been sanctioned 
recently and field work will be taken 
up shortly. There is no proposal at 
present under consideration to con-
vert the metre gauge lines between 
Jaimpur and Aunrihar and between 
Lucknow and Agra via Kanpur into
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broad gauge. There is already a 
broad gauge line between Kanpur 
and Lucknow and between Lucknow 
and Barabanki.

SHRI YADVENDRA DUTT: In the 
statement the hon. Minister has said 
that there is no proposal at present 
under consideration to convert the 
metre gauge lines between Jaunpur 
and Aunrihar and between Lucknow 
and Agra via Kanpur, into broad 
gauge. I would like to know when 
this House was assured that metre 
gauge lines will be changed into 
broad gauge, why those two lines 
which carry heavy traffic have not 
been taken into consideraion and if 
so, when do they propose to take 
them into consideration and convert 
them into broad gauge?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: 
Recently, we have tried to change 
slightly the perspective of conversion 
work and uew line construction work. 
What was happening formerly was 
and many members of this House and 
also the other House complained 
that nominally certain allocations 
have been made to various construc-
tion schemes as also conversion 
schemes and as a result of that, a 
number of schemes were given on the 
paper but they do not get implemen-
ted. Therefore, rather than taking 
up new projects and new conversion 
schemes, our entire stress will be to 
complete whatever schemes are al-
ready in hand. I may inform the 
House that already there are 13 pen-
ding conversion works and their 
routage is 3500 km and the amount 
that we require is Rs. 300 crores and 
the allocation that has been made by 
the Planning Commission is only Rs. 
25.5 crores and next year there will 
be Rs. 27 crores. So, with these 
financial constraints, rather than 
taking up new conversion lines, we 
are trying to complete those which 
are already in hand.

SHRI YADVENDRA DUTT: The 
hon. Minister has mentioned in his

reply certain financial constraints. 
May I request him that lines which 
carry heavy traffic, particularly, 
Jaunpur and Aunrihar and Lucknow - 
Agra via Kanpur where the question 
of transhipment is a very trouble-
some one and leads to a lot of pil-
ferage and loss of goods—this Jaun- 
pur-Aunrihar line is only a 26. mile 
line—should be looked into and I 
would like the Minister to see that 
these smaller lines which carry heavy 
traffic and where the question of 
transhipment from broad gauge to 
metre gauge is« *»,a complicated or*e, 
are converted into broad gauge ins-
tead of going for a long stretch which 
may be only over a long period.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: 
I do concede that in terms of the 
density of traffic and problems crea-
ted by transhipment t the two lines 
which the hon. Member has been 
pleading for conversion are com-
mendable cases and we will examine 
it. But as I told you earlier, our 
emphasis is for completing those lines 
which are already on hand and only 
because of financial considerations we 
are not able to start them.

SHRI HARIKfcSH BAHADUR: The 
conversion of the line between Luck-
now to Gorakhpur from metre gauge 
into broad gauge is very much de-
layed. Though it was taken up by 
the previous government, it has not 
been completed till this time and it 
has been considerably delayed. I 
would like to know from the hon. 
Minister whether he will try to ac-
celerate the process or will things 
continue as they are?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: 
The speed of our progress will de-
pend upon the funds that are avail-
able. Therefore, I cannot make a 
firm commitment. But I may tell you 
that we are already raising the issue 
with the Planning Commsision and if 
we could get a better quantum of al-
location, then in that case some of
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these pending cases which we are 
desirous of undertaking can be ex-
amined and executed effectively.

SHRI V. ARUNACHALAM: I
would like to know from the Minister 
whether there is any proposal for 
placing any time limit to convert all 
the metre gauge lines into broad 
gauge lines and if so, will he take 
up the Madras Egmore-Tirunelveli 
metre gauge line for conversion into 
broad gauge?

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: Also
Salem-Bangalore line.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: 
I may bring to your notice the fact 
that the question is regarding speci-
fic conversion works. He wants to 
generalise the problem. I may give 
a general answer. While the demand 
is Rs. 300 crores we are getting only 
Rs. 25 crores and on the basis of 
whatever is being provided, I cannot 
set up any time-table for the comp-
letion of the track to which he has 
made a reference.
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îRT if «ign I£
I  |*?I5TT? '‘ft ?>ft I  I

IT? ^ I I  f% if %

TT^ spff T»t f  I %
ftreft % if msr w r it  11  
¥flfsrcc ?rr^r

>̂r snrRT 5ffr w f t  |  i w  % s h t s t

if “Ft T̂TT ^P§f
srnrpft | ^ rt ?tt^ t t t  ^rnrr
5THT | ^til rfT? 3N 5l»T

qr «fr qrc f=r
i #  ir §  * f t  ^ r r  f  f t?  

^ r ^ T T f  %  ? t t ^ t

a m f  s r n t  i ^  ? n  5rr% ^  

%  ^ f f  iT^r St'TR^T ^ T 'B t 7 f  W  I  

qTrTT^Ttr 3<t stft
cRJWt’S WT tile'll 

^tt^t Tffn | i f̂ rftriT ^  ^r^fr | ft> 
^r? ^■rrf srr? <nfa> ^  fTO? 

g ?  35TT% ^  f T T ^ f  f t  ?T% I

jfto *ra : jrH-jfta ^ s r  wx
^rsrr^T arjer |  % ff^ r
5T ^  %  ^  d l" < * +  JTft I  %s f i-p i
f  w arre %% ifft i f  ^

t  i

s f t  f ^ 4?r 3ffT : JTift J T f k q
% ^ f f  ^rrs/T i f  w  j t r

f  ®  w rr?rf f s r ^  ft>qT 1 1 1 

j  ft> W T  srsH’T jr; + h ^ <  %  / 
oTT5Tt -jR vT^T—’fff^ T T  < 1151  

« ft ^ft # rt*T 5r t  ^  i f  5rrf» m  |  

JTT I

jf t o  MU ^ 4d fjf>T
frrn I  ?fk i^r grr ?fff 

| ? n  |  # Y  3ffT a r ?  jftsnrr^rf f tn F  
^  I WPT'fhT ^ R ’PT ^  f t w  +*^1^ ^ t  

«rr?r ^ f t  t  ^  'S ^ T c w  i f  sn ftra -  

| 1

«ft : fin h

^ t f j r  %  ^ n ^ ! T  i f  arnr
I T  f j f * K  ftfTiTT |  ¥ t
3f g 5T «ft ^ t  rft

spv »rf *tlK -ST̂ T *IM!W4* d T  «ft
^1 r̂sr snrw

f e n  *rin' |  ? + f< f$ H  ^ r W t  ^rr^r  
q r  T t w  T ^ W r f  ?fT3T
K T fft I  i f h :  H n r f x v  ? f e :  %  < t  v



21 Oral Answers AGRAHAYANA 29, 1899 (SAKA) Oral Answers 22

Hftrr *rt ? fe  Jf |ir ^  |
ft: |>tt ?

s fto  T O  ; 3RrIT « W <  *T H  S

srY «fr 1 spf q *ft ssftwr «ff
5ft ^  ^  ^  *r q^i ^  p  *ft
sft f f ^ r  t o  | ^
^  V3J I  p*tt £
t  JTRt ^ ^ f t t  % qfeir I  

jrnft ^ y]> f̂ nn r̂r ^
f̂ TJ ^T ^’"1 <̂1 *T ^  H tiK k^
?rf*RT ^nrr ^ f̂tr ipt h

’JTT ^ 1 
Annual production by Multinational 

Drug: Companies
*493. SHRI NATWARLAL B. PAR- 

MAR: Will the Minister of PETRO-
LEUM AND CHEMICALS AND FER-
TILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the percentage of the annual 
production of formulations and bulk 
drugs being controlled hy the multi-
national companies in our country;

(b) whether Government have any 
idea to set up new drug industries 
only in the public sector; and

(c) if so, the steps being taken in 
this regard?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM 
AND CHEMICALS AND FERTI-
LIZERS (SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA):
(a) The total value of production of 
Bulk Drugs & formulations in the 
country during 1976-77 is estimated 
at Rs. 150 crores and Rs. 700 crores 
respectively. The value of pro-
duction by the foreign firms is esti-
mated to be Rs. 63 crores & Rs. 292 
crores respectively representing 42 
per cent and 41.7 per cent of the 
total.

(b) and (c). No, Sir. While a lea-
dership role is assigned to the public 
sector, proposals received from other 
sectors of drug industry will also be 
considered on merits, keeping in mind 
the areas demarcated for the public 
sector and the Indian sector and the 
rest which is open to all Sectors.

SHRI NATWARLAL B. PARMAR:
I want to know whether it has come 
to the notice of the Government that 
foreign companies are importing in-
termediates and bulk drug from their 
principals at high prices to push up 
their sales turnover of formulations.

What are the details in this regard 
and extra profits made through such, 
imports?

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA; This is a 
very wide question. But, it is a fact 
that, in some cases, some facts have 
come to the notice of the Government 
even to the outgoing Government; the 
Hathi Committee had gone into that 
part of the question. And the Gov-
ernment is likely to take a decision 
soon in all such matters so as to re-
move such types of malpractices in-
volving import of basic or interme-
diate drugs from the principals by 
these companies at exorbitant rates.
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